

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/6/2024 4:00 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 1027397
IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RANDALL R. STEICHEN,
Petitioner,

vs.

1223 SPRING STREET OWNERS ASSOCIATION, a Washington non-profit corporation; CWD GROUP, a Washington corporation; VALARIE FARRIS OMAN, a citizen of the State of Washington; CONDOMINIUM LAW GROUP, PLLC, a Washington professional limited liability company; DAVID BUCK, a citizen of the State of Washington; DANA REID, a citizen of the State of Washington; JEREMY SPARROW, a citizen of the State of Washington; ROBERT MOORE, a citizen of the State of Washington; CATHERINE RAMSDEN, a citizen of the State of Washington,
Respondents.

APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable Ken Schubert, Judge

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW OF RESPONDENTS
1223 SPRING STREET OWNERS ASSOCIATION, BUCK, REID,
SPARROW, MOORE, AND RAMSDEN

REED McCLURE
By Marilee C. Erickson
WSBA #16144
Christopher J. Nye WSBA #29690
Attorneys for Respondents 1223
Spring Street Owners Association,
Buck, Reid, Sparrow, Moore, and
Ramsden
1215 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1700
Seattle, WA 98161-1087
(206) 292-4900

PERYEA SILVER TAYLOR
BY Mary B. Reiten
WSBA #41863
Attorneys for Counterclaimant
Respondent 1223 Spring
Street Owners Association
1200 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1550
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 403-1933

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. NATURE OF THE CASE	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. DIVISION I'S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH ANY PUBLISHED WASHINGTON DECISIONS	4
1. Hearsay and Summary Judgment Rulings.....	5
2. Counterclaim Judgment	7
a. RCW 4.64.030 Prescribes the Form of Judgment.....	8
b. The April 23, 2021, Judgment Is an Enforcement Order	9
c. Steichen Waived His Right to Challenge Foreclosure	10
3. Attorney Fees Award	11
4. Refusal to Review Denial of Summary Judgment Motion	12
5. Dismissal of Conversion Claim	13
6. Denial of Motion to Disqualify Judge.....	14

7.	Refusal to Consider Issues Not Properly Briefed on Appeal.....	15
B.	PETITIONER FAILS TO SHOW THAT THE PETITION INVOLVES A CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUE	16
C.	NOTHING IN THIS CASE INVOLVES AN ISSUE OF SUBSTANTIAL PUBLIC IMPORTANCE	18
D.	ATTORNEY FEES AND EXPENSES SHOULD BE AWARDED UNDER RAP 18.1(j).....	20
E.	SHOULD THIS COURT ACCEPT PETITIONER’S CORRECTED PETITION FOR REVIEW, THE ASSOCIATION RESPONDENTS REQUEST PERMISSION TO PROVIDE AN ANSWER TO THE CORRECTED PETITION FOR REVIEW	21
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

	Page
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Owens</i> , 173 Wn.2d 40, 266 P.3d 211 (2011).....	9
<i>Brand v. Dept. of Labor and Industries</i> , 139 Wn.2d 659, 989 P.2d 1111 (2000).....	12
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992)	15
<i>Dalton M, LLC v. N. Cascade Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2 Wn.3d 36, 534 P.3d 339 (2023).....	16, 17
<i>Dep’t of Ecology v. Adsit</i> , 103 Wn.2d 698, 694 P.2d 1065 (1985).....	19
<i>Duskin v. Carlson</i> , 136 Wn.2d 550, 965 P.2d 611 (1998).....	16
<i>Eagle Point Condo Owners Ass’n v. Coy</i> , 102 Wn. App. 697, 9 P.3d 898 (2000).....	11, 12
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. City of Bothell</i> , 105 Wn.2d 579, 716 P.2d 879 (1986).....	19
<i>Goodwin v. Wright</i> , 100 Wn. App. 631, 6 P.3d 1 (2000)	7
<i>Haley v. Amazon.com Servs., LLC</i> , 25 Wn. App. 2d 207, 522 P.3d 80 (2022).....	6
<i>In re Dependency of A.N.G.</i> , 12 Wn. App. 2d 789, 459 P.3d 1099 (2020).....	14

<i>In re Irrevocable Trust of McKean</i> , 144 Wn. App. 333, 183 P.3d 317 (2008).....	10
<i>In re Marriage of Burrill</i> , 113 Wn. App. 863, 56 P.3d 993 (2002), <i>rev. denied</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1007 (2003).....	10
<i>In re Myers</i> , 105 Wn.2d 257, 714 P.2d 303 (1986)	19
<i>Magana v. Hyundai Motor Am.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 306, 94 P.3d 987 (2004), as amended (Sept. 21, 2004), as amended (Feb. 23, 2005)	11
<i>Smith v. King</i> , 106 Wn.2d 443, 722 P.2d 796 (1986)	15
<i>Sorenson v. City of Bellingham</i> , 80 Wn.2d 547, 496 P.2d 512 (1972).....	19
<i>Sourakli v. Kyriakos, Inc.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 501, 182 P.3d 985 (2008), <i>rev. denied</i> , 165 Wn.2d 1017 (2009).....	11
<i>State v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 5 Wn. App. 661, 491 P.2d 262 (1971), <i>rev. denied</i> , 80 Wn.2d 1003 (1972)	19, 20
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 171 Wn.2d 292, 253 P.3d 84 (2011).....	6
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 74 Wn. App. 763, 875 P.2d 712 (1994), <i>rev. denied</i> , 125 Wn.2d 1022 (1995).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Chapman v. Superior Court</i> , 15 Wn.2d 637, 131 P.2d 958 (1942).....	19
<i>Steichen v. 1223 Spring St. Owners Ass’n</i> , 2023 Wash. App. LEXIS 1993 (Wash. App. Oct. 23, 2023).....	2, 8, 13, 15
<i>Tanner Elec. Co-op v. Puget Sound Power & Light Co.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 656, 911 P.2d 1301 (1996).....	7

Other Jurisdictions

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306, 70 S. Ct. 652, 94 L. Ed. 865 (1950) 16

Statutes

RCW 2.06.040 19

RCW 4.64.030 8

RCW 4.64.030(3) 8

RCW 4.64.060 9

RCW 7.07.030 17

RCW ch. 64.34
Washington Condominium Act 11, 12

RCW 64.34.010 11

RCW 64.34.364(14) 20

RCW 64.34.455 11, 17, 20

Rules and Regulations

CR 54(b) 3, 8

RAP 2.5(a) 6

RAP 7.2 10

RAP 7.2(c) 9

RAP 10.3(a) 15

RAP 10.7 15

RAP 13.4(b)..... 4, 8, 13, 22

RAP 18.1(j) 20, 21

063250.000006/1684542
